
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew, 

Looker, Jackson, K Myers and Wells  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and             
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

20 October 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation   
 

 

 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 24 November 2015.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & 
Progress   

(Pages 7 - 30) 

 This report presents to Members performance data for York 
Learning which is set against the Strategic Plan for the academic 
year 2015/16. It also presents some initial judgements as part of 
the service’s self-assessment process.  

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

5. York Museums Trust:  Renewing the Legal 
Relationship with the Council   

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 This report presents information on the Performance Delivery 
Plan (PDP) negotiated by the Council and YMT to run from 2013-
18, and asks the Committee to consider whether it wishes to 
undertake a scrutiny review to assist in the establishment of a 
new legal framework for the relationship between City of York 
Council and York Museums Trust (YMT).   

6. Update on Implementation of 'Narrowing the 
Gap' Scrutiny Review Recommendations   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed ‘Narrowing the Gap’ scrutiny review. 
 

7. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan 2015/16   

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2015-16 municipal year.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 20 October 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, K Myers and Wells  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
and Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Jackson 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) declared a personal interest 
regarding item 5, Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance 
Update, that he was a working author and received support from the library. 
 

28. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture  
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record following a 
change in item 20, Public Participation, and add in after the word 
renamed ‘and suggested York Market was a ‘shambles’ to the last 
sentence. 

 
29. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

[...]
 for this work and set 
out the staffing and financial resources that would be required to carry out 
the review. 
 
Officers highlighted the importance of the City Walls and the identity they 
created for the City.  They discussed the critical points and felt the current 
York City Walls Conservation Plan and Interpretation and Access Plan 
would provide a structured way of working if they were updated to include: 
 

 A review of CYC conservation policy 

 A review of management and ownership options 

Page 5



 Staffing requirements in both professional and craft areas of expertise 

 How to address future programmes of repair and restoration 
enhancing interpretation facilities 

 Future funding options 
 
Officers highlighted the costs involved to update the Conservation Plan and 
Interpretation Plan. They also confirmed that work was underway on a 
Capital Resource Allocation Model Bid for the 2016/17 City of York Capital 
Programme which could be revised to include an amount for funding stages 
1 and 2 of the proposed scrutiny review i.e. the development of a brief and 
the development of an updated Conservation Plan & Interpretation Plan.  It 
was confirmed that this bid was due to be submitted towards the end of this 
municipal year.  

Following a detailed discussion covering budgets, areas of best practice 
and external funding, Members noted that their were insufficient resources 
to carry out the review at this time and agreed that without the necessary 
funding the work required to update the plans could not proceed.  The 
Committee therefore agreed to  await the results of the capital bid before 
deciding how best to proceed. 
 
Resolved:  (i)        That the report be noted. 
                  (ii)       That an update be provided at the appropriate time. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 

 
34. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2015/16  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed she was still in the process of obtaining 
information to support the proposed scrutiny review on elements of the 
Tour de France. 
 
Members were asked to submit any topics they would like to have 
considered for possible scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 25 November 2015 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 

 
York Learning – Strategic Plan Update & Progress 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents performance data for York Learning. This is set against 
the Strategic Plan for the academic year 2015/16. It also presents some 
initial judgements as part of the service’s self-assessment process. This is 
the first time Members will have seen this information. 

Background 

2. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills and 
to support their personal development. The service is funded almost 
exclusively from external contract funding and fee income. For the academic 
year 2015/16 this will be £2.3m.   

3. This report gives an overview of the service and sets out some of the 
opportunities and challenges that the service faces over the next 12 months 
and beyond. It includes a detailed action plan and progress to date on the 
actions, shown at Annexes 1 & 2.  Annex 3 contains some brief and 
emerging Self Assessment judgements that will form part of the services 
Leadership and Management report. 

4. This is the first time that this report has been presented to Scrutiny 
Committee. The intention is to bring the report to Learning & Culture Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee as part of a regular reporting cycle to secure 
appropriate governance arrangements. The purpose of bringing the report is 
to establish robust and strategic governance processes, in part to satisfy 
OFSTED inspection requirements. York Learning is subject to similar 
OFSTED inspections as schools and colleges.  

Options 

5. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Council Plan 2015-19 

6. York Learning plan is set within the context of the council plan but also 
responds to a number of national policy objectives.    

Implications 

7. Finance:  The service is fully funded via external contracts and grants. 

8. The report has no implications relating to: Human Resources, Equalities, 
Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, Property. 

Risk Management 

9. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

10. That Members comment upon the performance of York Learning and on the 
emerging self-assessment judgements 

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 
arrangements. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm) 
 
Alistair Gourlay 
Head of York Learning 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm) 
 

 

 

Report Approved  Date 11 November 2015 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 

Annex 1 - Strategic/Service Plan 2015/16 
Annex 2 - Update Report–York Learning Strategic Service Plan: Actions 2015/16 
Annex 3 - Emerging Self Assessment Judgements 

Page 8



Annex 1 

 
 

 
 

 

  YYoorrkk  LLeeaarrnniinngg    

SSttrraatteeggiicc  PPllaann    

22001155//1166  
 
 

Service: Communities, Culture and Public Realm 
 
York Learning 

  
Directorate: Communities and Neighbourhoods 

  
Director: Sally Burns 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Nigel Ayre  

 
 
 

Page 9



Annex 1 

 
 

 
 

 

Sect
[...]
unding streams 

 Programme is carefully and 
meticulously planned leading to 
a varied and regularly refreshed 
offer 
 

Areas for Improvement: 

 Governance arrangements are 
underdeveloped. 

 Some areas of the service lack a 
rigorous performance 
management framework 

 Service has significant exposure 
to SFA and EFA contracts 

 Insufficient investment in the use 
of new technologies to improve 
outcomes for learners 

 Some judgements about the 
service are not rigorous or self 
critical 

 Lack of systematic process to 
collect and then act on 
suggestions from learners 

 Lack of a rigorous process for 
interacting with learners and 
gathering their feedback 

 Exam processes and procedures 
still unwieldy and time 
consuming 
 
 
 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

Learning and Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 November 2015 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 

York Museums Trust:  Renewing the Legal Relationship with the Council   
 

Summary 

1. This report presents information on the Performance Delivery Plan (PDP) 
negotiated by the Council and YMT to run from 2013-18, and asks 
Committee to consider whether it wishes to undertake a scrutiny review to 
assist in the establishment of a new legal framework for the relationship 
between City of York Council and York Museums Trust (YMT).   

Background 

2. A five-year “Performance Delivery Plan” (PDP) was negotiated by the 
Council and YMT to run from 2013-18.  The level of service negotiated 
under this plan was in return for an annual grant from the Council of circa 
£1.2m.  Unfortunately, it has proved necessary for the Council to reduce its 
funding to YMT, during the period of the PDP, down to circa £600k this year, 
with further staged reductions to be made over the next three years. 

3. This reduction in funding clearly means that YMT can no longer provide the 
same level of service and a new agreement is needed.    

4. In September this year the Executive resolved to: 

• Agree a process for updating the legal agreements between the Council 
and the trust to reflect new funding levels 

• Commission further work with regard to options for new legal structures 
to better protect the museum assets 
 

5. YMT will shortly be developing a new 5 year strategic plan to run from 
2016/17, setting out how they will continue to develop and invest in the city’s 
museums.  As we move to a position whereby the Council are able to 
provide only a very small part of the funding required to operate its 
museums we need to understand how the Council can best support YMT, 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



over the period of the plan, with the limited funding available to it, and how 
the various legal frameworks might beneficially be restructured in order to 
foster a strong relationship between the Council and YMT, facilitate 
investment, and protect the museum assets. 

Scrutiny Review Proposals 
 

6. The September Executive report noted that the major components relevant 
to the legal relationship between YMT and the Council are: 

• The building leases and collections management agreement 

• The Partnership Funding Agreement (which contains the Performance 
Delivery Plan) 

• YMT’s charitable status 

7. As part off a review, it is suggested that this Committee (or a Task Group of 
its members) consider how with reduced revenue funding the Council may 
best support the Trust to ensure its long term sustainability, to maintain its 
relationship with other funders notably the Arts Council, and to continue to 
make major capital investment in the museums. 

8. The Task Group may also wish to look at the most appropriate legal 
structure for the relationship in order to support the above and to protect the 
assets. 

 Option 
 
9. Members may choose whether or not to proceed with this scrutiny review 

proposal. 
 
Committee’s Workplan 

 

10. If a decision were taken to proceed with this suggested review, the 
Committee would need to complete the review in time to enable its 
recommendations to be considered by the Executive Member for Culture & 
Tourism in April 2016. 

11. It is therefore proposed that any work on this be undertaken by a Task 
Group, starting February and through March 2016. 
 
 
 

Page 34



Council Plan 2015-19 
 

12. Undertaking the work proposed above would support the Council’s priority to 
ensure York remains a prosperous city for all, where everyone who lives in 
the city can enjoy its unique heritage and range of activities. 

 
 Implications & Risks 

 
13. There are no known implications or risks associated with carrying out this 

review.  The review would enable a thorough consideration of the legal 
implications associated with renewing the agreements between the Council 
and York Museums Trust. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
14. The Committee are recommended to proceed with this review. 
 

Reason:   To ensure due consideration is given to how best the Council may 
support the Trust to ensure its long term sustainability, to maintain 
its relationship with other funders notably the Arts Council, and to 
continue to make major capital investment in the museums. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture 
& Public Realm) 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public 
Realm) 
 

 

Report Approved  Date 02.11.15. 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Abbreviations 
YMT – York Museums Trust 
PDP - Performance Delivery Plan  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

25 November 2015 

Report of the Director of Children Services,  Education and Skills 

Update on Implementation of ‘Narrowing the Gap’ Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations 

 Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the previously completed „Narrowing the 
Gap‟ scrutiny review. 
 
Background to Review 

 
2. In July 2014, the Committee received a feasibility report on a proposed 

scrutiny topic on „Narrowing the Gap‟ in York.  The Assistant Director of 
Education & Skills informed Members that by the age of 19, the gap in 
attainment between disadvantaged young people (as defined by them 
being in receipt of Free School Meals at age 15) and their peers in York 
were amongst the widest anywhere in the country.  She felt a review 
would help to own this as a collective issue to help improve national 
performance indicators and narrow the gaps in attainment. 

 
3. The Committee set up a Task Group to carry out the review on their 

behalf.  The review was completed in January 2015 and the resulting 
recommendations were approved by the Executive in June 2015 – to see 
the review final report go to: 

 http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13414&p
ath=13028,13029 
 

 Performance Update 

4. York continues to perform well against key national attainment indicators 
at the end of key stages. However, this high performance against key 
attainment indicators continues to mask the under performance of 
disadvantaged pupils in the city. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13414&path=13028,13029
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13414&path=13028,13029


5. The size of our disadvantaged cohort (defined nationally as those eligible 
for free school meals and those looked after) is proportionality much 
smaller than the national average across all key stages, however, over 
time the gaps in attainment between disadvantaged pupils and their 
peers has remained wider than the national average. 

6. This has led to a city wide focus on the importance of narrowing the gap 
between disadvantaged pupils and their peers and whilst there hav
[...]
e been asked to identify cluster based actions to narrow the gap in 
their cluster improvement plans. As part of the city‟s narrowing the gap 
strategy each cluster has been asked to identify a lead school for 
narrowing the gap which will be involved in a national research project 
(see Annex 1). The cluster lead schools will form a city wide virtual 

Page 41



network during 2015-16 to share learning from the project through the 
development of case studies. 

16. The evidence from international and national research shows that early 
and integrated interventions have the greatest success in permanently 
closing gaps and accelerating progress for disadvantaged children. The 
characteristics of the York 300 cohort show that their potential barriers to 
learning require integrated interventions which reach beyond the school, 
but that schools have a key role to play as they are more likely to have 
more regular interactions with disadvantaged children and their families 
than other agencies and partners. Therefore developing an approach 
which looks to develop the teams around clusters to support our closing 
the gap strategy will be crucial to developing sustainable citywide 
capacity to close the gap. Various pieces of work across the city are 
beginning to develop this approach. This work includes the development 
of a new children‟s centre offer at Haxby Road, the „World Class Clifton‟ 
project and the family focus work with York High School. 

17. During 2014-15 several schools have had external pupil premium 
reviews recommended by Ofsted. In York we have two head teachers, 
one primary and one secondary, who are accredited Pupil Premium 
reviewers. Common findings from these reviews suggest that schools 
should focus sharply on deploying the best teachers to deliver 
interventions for this vulnerable group of learners.  

18. Schools have a wealth of information available to them to identify pupils 
eligible for the Pupil Premium, including FFT Aspire, whic
[...]
n and families and ensure that the take up of the Pupil 
Premium has been maximised across all key stages, but particularly 
in early years and Key Stage 1 

 clusters will develop closing the gap strategies which focus on the 
needs of disadvantaged children in their localities 

 we will work together to improve transition and transfer ensuring that 
disadvantaged children and their families are supported to improve 
their engagement with education and learning and are able to realise 
their ambitions 

 we will work together to monitor the impact of interventions on the 
progress of disadvantaged children and share information at cluster 
and city level to inform the targeting of additional support 

 we will develop a city pledge to guarantee that all partners will commit 
to working together to ensure that disadvantaged children in York 
have the best possible start in life and are able to live their dreams 

 Options 

22. Having considered the update information provided above, Members 
may choose to: 

 i) Sign off any recommendations considered to be fully implemented 
and request a further update on the implementation of the 
recommendations in six months time  

 iii) Sign off all the review recommendations and agree that further 
updates on the impact of actions being taken to narrow the gap be 

Page 43



provided via the regular Schools Outturn Data reports received by 
the Committee. 

 Recommendation 

23. Improving the outcomes of disadvantaged pupils remains the key priority 
for York therefore it is recommended that elected members continue to 
receive regular updates on the impact of actions being taken to narrow 
the gap. 

 Reason:  To support the Committee in achieving its remit, in line with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the Report: 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, 
Education & Skills 
Children‟s Services, 
Education and Skills 
01904 553007 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director, Children Services,
[...]
iorities & Challenges 
for 2015/16  

3. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & Progress
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 York Museums Trust:  Renewing the Legal Relationship with the Council
	6 Update on Implementation of 'Narrowing the Gap' Scrutiny Review Recommendations
	7 Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 25 November 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells 
and Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

Apologies Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
register of interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor K Myers declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (York 
Museums Trust: Renewing the Legal Relationship with the Council) as he 
was a trustee of York Museums Trust. 

 
 

36. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

37. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 

38. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & Progress  
 

Members considered a report which presented performance data from York 
Learning set against the strategic plan for the academic year 2015-16. The 
report also presented some initial judgements as part of the service’s self 
assessment process. Officers provided an overview of the service and set 



out some of the opportunities and challenges that the service would face 
during the forthcoming year. Members considered a detailed action plan 
and an update on progress against actions during the year so far.  
 
Members noted that the intention was for the committee to receive a report 
as part of a regular reporting cycle to secure appropriate governance 
arrangements by establishing robust and strategic governance processes. 
This could be achieved by engaging more robustly with members of the 
scrutiny committee and encouraging discussion and questioning from 
committee members. Members agreed to receive these reports on a six 
monthly basis at their November and March meetings. 
 
Members commented on various aspects of the report and officers 
provided further information in relation to specific issues. Members 
requested further information on income streams (income and costs) and it 
was agreed that this could be provided to members outside the meeting. 1 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and members’ comments on the 

performance of York Learning and on the emerging self 
assessment judgements be taken into account.  

 
Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 

arrangements.  
 

Action Required  
1.E-mail committee members with requested 
income information   

 
AG  

 
 

39. York Museums Trust:  Renewing the Legal Relationship with the 
 Council  

 
Members considered a report which presented them with information on 
the Performance Delivery Plan (PDP) negotiated by the Council and York 
Museums Trust to run from 2013-18. The committee was asked to consider 
whether it wished to undertake a scrutiny review to assist in the 
establishment of a new legal framework for the relationship between City of 
York Council and York Museums Trust (YMT). Members were advised that 
this new agreement was required to reflect new funding levels, foster a 
strong relationship between the Council and YMT, facilitate investment and 
allow better protection of the museums assets.   
 
The Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm) and 
YMT’s new Chief Executive, Reyahn King, addressed the committee. They 
acknowledged that the current complex structure, which was suitable when 



it was established, was not necessarily the most appropriate now that City 
of York Council had become a minority funder. It was noted that the current 
agreements between the Trust and the Council may also be dissuading 
potential major donors from giving collections to York. 
 
Members acknowledged that the current arrangements were no longer fit 
for purpose as they had been established based on a level of funding which 
was no longer available. They agreed that it was very important to review 
the various documents which made up the council’s legal agreements with 
the YMT and that this was a very timely opportunity to do so. 
 
It was agreed that a task group be set up to carry out the review and the 
task group would comprise Councillors Dew, Fenton and Looker. It was 
noted that the review would need to be completed by February/March 2016 
in order that its recommendations could be considered by the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism in April 2016. 
 
Resolved: That the committee proceed with a scrutiny review to assist in 

the establishment of a new legal framework for the relationship 
between City of York Council and York Museums Trust (YMT), 
as set out in the report. 

 
Reason: To ensure due consideration is given to how best the Council 

may support the Trust to ensure its long term sustainability, to 
maintain its relationship with other funders, notably the Arts 
Council, and to continue to make major capital investment in 
the museums.  

 
  
40. Update on Implementation of 'Narrowing the Gap' Scrutiny 
 Review Recommendations  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed “Narrowing the Gap” scrutiny review.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills, passed on 
apologies from  the Assistant Director of Education and Skills’ who had not 
been able to attend the meeting due to illness. He updated members on the 
gap in achievement between disadvantaged pupils and their peers at Early 
Years Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2. Members noted 
that while there had been some improvements, particularly in early years 
where the gap had narrowed consistently between 2013 and 2015, 
performance across key stages and between individual schools remained 



inconsistent. It was noted that data was not yet available for  2015 for Key 
Stage 4.  
 
Members considered the update on how the recommendations of the 
scrutiny review had been implemented and the key principles focused on in 
the Closing the Gap strategy. It was acknowledged that the 
recommendations had formed the basis of city wide strategy on closing the 
gap. 
 
Officers reported that that the Council now had a better understanding of 
the cohort of children, their significant levels of need and the barriers to 
learning which they faced. Members were advised that the city had started 
to develop a virtual network to share best practice with work taking place in 
geographic school clusters. Paragraph 15 referred to Annex 1 which was 
omitted from the agenda in error. Officers agreed to provide this to 
members following the meeting.2 Officers explained that developing an 
approach which looked to develop the teams around clusters to support the 
closing the gap strategy was crucial to developing sustainable city wide 
capacity to close the gap. Various pieces of work across the city were 
beginning to develop this approach, including the development of new 
children’s centre offer at Haxby Road, and officers advised they would be 
happy to provide further information on this in future. 
 
Members felt that while some of the scrutiny recommendations had been 
implemented, some had not been addressed in the report or required 
clarification.  Officers advised that they would welcome the committee’s 
involvement in scrutinising the closing the gap strategy and outstanding 
recommendations over several years and it was agreed that the committee 
would receive a further reports on closing the gap to keep them updated. 
  
Resolved: That the committee continues to receive regular updates on the 

impact of actions being taken to close the gap. 
 
Reason:  Improving the outcomes of disadvantaged pupils remains a key 

priority for York. Receiving regular updates will support the 
committee in achieving its remit, in line with scrutiny procedures 
and protocols. 

 
Action Required  
2. E-mail copy of Annex 1 to committee 
members   

 
JS  

 
 
 
 



41. Chair's Comments  
 

The Chair advised committee members that this meeting would be Mr 
Edwin Thomas’s last meeting as his term of office as Co-opted Statutory 
Member (Parent Governor) on the committee was due to end on 31 
December. He expressed the Committee’s thanks to Mr Thomas for his 
contribution to the work of the committee during the past two years. 

 
 

42. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 2015/16  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2015-16 municipal year. They commented on the following items listed on 
the work plan for the meeting scheduled for 27 January 2016 
 

 York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual update 
report: Members agreed that YMT would not be requested to present 
their half yearly update report as this meeting as the Committee had 
agreed to undertake a scrutiny review to assist in the establishment 
of a new legal framework on the relationship between City of York 
Council and York Museums Trust. 

 

 Make it York Report on Future of Parliament Street Fountain: The  
Scrutiny Officer advised Members that officers had nothing further to 
report at the current time on this issue. Members however asked that 
Make it York attend the meeting and be asked to provide an update 
on the St Nicholas Fair.  
 

Members noted that the update report from York Theatre Royal, which they 
were due to receive at their meeting on 21 March 2016, would be based 
completely on a period during which the theatre building had been closed 
to the public. It was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer would investigate 
whether it would still be beneficial to members to receive a report at that 
meeting or whether it would be better to defer it to a later meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments 

detailed above. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


